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RE: Your letter dated August 14,2008;
Legal Division File No. LR-08-018.

Dear :

On behalf of , you requested a Letter Ruling addressing the
following issues:1

1. Should tax the sale of [coupon eligible digital-to-analog
converter boxes] based on the gross ($59.99) or net transaction ($19.99)
amount when the [National Telecommunications and Information
Administration] coupons are used to purchase eligible Digital-to-Analog
Converter Boxes?

2. If the Digital-to-Analog Converter Box is less than $40 and the NTIA
coupon is utilized to offset the entire amount of the transaction, is there
any sales or use tax consequences?

The analysis in this Letter Ruling is based on the following facts you present in
. the referenced request:

1. The National Telecommunications and Information Administration (NTIA),
a federal agency, is administering a federally-funded coupon program that enables each

1 Letter from , Manager, Tax Planning, to Legal Division,
Oklahoma Tax Commission (Aug. 14,2008).
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household in the United States to receive up to two coupons that are each good for up
to $40.00 off the purchase of a television converter box.

2. Once received, the customer would take the NTlA-issued coupon to a
store, present the coupon and receive $40.00 off the purchase price of a

CECB, currently selling for $59.99. The net pre-tax transaction amount to the customer
is $19.99.

3. then provides the required information to the NTIA to receive
reimbursement for each of the NTIA-issued coupons redeemed. The NTIA will
reimburse directly for the lesser of the purchase price or $40.00 for each of
the CECBs sold by under this program and for which NTIA-issued coupons
were presented by the customers and accepted by the .

Analysis: The application of sales tax in Oklahoma is governed by the
provisions of the Oklahoma Sales Tax Code. (68 O.S. § 1350 et seq.) The provisions of
this Code are to be "construed as imposing a tax upon the sale of tangible personal
property and services, not otherwise exempted, to the consumer. (68 O.S. § 1351). A
"sale" is "the transfer of either title or possession of tangible personal property for a
valuable consideration regardless of the manner, method, instrumentality, or device by
which the transfer is accomplished in this state...." (68 O.S. § 1352(22)).

Specifically, the Oklahoma Sales Tax Code levies "an excise tax of four and one­
half percent (4.5%) of the gross receipts or gross proceeds of each sale of ... tangible
personal property, except newspapers and periodicals.... (68 O.S. § 1354(A)). Title 68
O.S. § 1352(12)(a) defines "Gross receipts", "gross proceeds" or "sales price" to mean:

the total amount of consideration, including cash, credit, property and
services, for which personal property or services are sold, leased or
rented, valued in money, whether received in money or otherwise....

Further, title 68 O.S. § 1352(12)(c) provides that these terms "shall Include
consideration received by the seller from third parties if:

(1) the seller actually receives consideration from a party other than the
purchaser and the consideration is directly related to a price reduction or
discount on the sale,

(2) the seller has an obligation to pass the price reduction or discount
through to the purchaser,

(3) the amount of the consideration attributable to the sale is fixed and
determinable by the seller at the time of the sale of the item to the
purchaser, and

(4)(a) the purchaser presents a coupon, certificate or other documentation
to the seller to claim a price reduction or discount where the coupon,
certificate or documentation is authorized, distributed or granted by a



Letter to
October 1, 2008
Page 3

third party with the understanding that the third party will reimburse any
seller to whom the coupon, certificate or documentation is presented, ....

In conclusion, should apply the Oklahoma sales tax to the gross
proceeds of the sale of CECBs when NTIA coupons are used to purchase eligible
Digital-to-Analog Conversion Boxes.

This "Letter Ruling" generally may be relied upon only by the taxpayer to whom it
is issued, provided that all facts have been accurately and completely stated, and there
has been no change in applicable law.

Respectfully,

Oklahoma Tax Commission

APPROVED IN CONFERENCE:

Assistant General Counsel
Opinion Conference Coordinator




